BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO: 23-05-23-04 In the Matter of Filing a List of FY 23/24
Public Improvement Projects for Lane
County Department of Public Works with the
Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor and
Industries (BOLI) and Delegating Authority to
the County Administrator to Execute Related
Contracts and Agreements

WHEREAS, ORS 279C.305 requires that not less than thirty (30) days prior to the
adoption of a budget, each public agency must (1) Prepare and file with the Commissioner of the
Bureau of Labor and Industries a list of each public improvement known to the agency that it plans
to fund during the budget period (2) Identify each improvement by hame and estimate of total on-
site construction costs; and (3) List whether that project is to be bid out to a private contractor;
and

WHEREAS, projects estimated to cost more than $200,000 will conform to the
requirements of ORS 279C.305 and will be constructed at the least cost to the public agency; and

WHEREAS, projects shown on the list of public improvements, attached hereto as Exhibit
‘A’, has been proposed by the Lane County Public Works Department for funding during FY 23/24;
and

WHEREAS, each project to be funded must be included in an adopted Capital
Improvement Plan and/or identified in the FY 23/24 budget; and

WHEREAS, inclusion of a project in the list of public improvements (Exhibit ‘A’) does not
obligate the County to fund that project in FY 23/24; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County ORDERS as
follows:

1. That the list of FY 23/24 public improvements attached hereto as Exhibit ‘A’ be
filed with the Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor and Industries in compliance
with ORS 279C.305.

2. That the County Administrator be delegated authority to execute related contracts
and agreements.

ADOPTED this 23rd day of May, 2023.

Pat Farr, Chair
Lane County Board of Commissioners

Revised 1/5/2021


LCGADLJ
Pat Farr


LANE COUNTY, OREGON

EXHIBIT A

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

*Lane County Public Works Department Capital Improvement Contracts Scheduled for FY 23/24.
As per Public Improvements & Related Contracts, ORS Section 279C.305

Fund / Project

Paving & Preservation Projects

Bob Straub Parkway

Clear Lake Bridge Deck + Seavey Loop & Crow Rd
Coburg Road and North Game Farm Road

Lorane Highway Overlay

Bridges/Structures/Culverts

Big Creek Road Culvert Replacement
River View Avenue Culvert

Row River Road Deep Culvert

Infrastructure Safety Improvements

Gilham Road Sidewalk & Safety Improvements

Howard Elementary/Colin Kelly Middle School

Lane County Signing Improvements and Guardrail Implementation
S. 28th Street Dust Mitigation

Traffic Calming Spring Creek Drive

Parks Division
ARPA Project #59 — Parks Water and Sewer Infrastructure

Waste Management Division

Florence Transfer Station E-Waste Building
Florence Transfer Station Road Paving
Glenwood Transfer Station Pit Building Repair

Lane Events Center

Convention Center Fire System Upgrade
Wheeler Restroom and ADA Upgrades

Lock Upgrades for Convention Center Interior

General Services Division
Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Development

Administration Division
Delta Campus McKenzie Building Improvements
Road Maintenance Crew Room

*Dependent upon available resources

Budget

$1,750,000
$1,320,000
$2,481,750
$2,757,500

$819,275
$877,500
$1,553,140

$1,849,322
$1,131,185
$1,557,800
$1,289,156

$135,000

$4,277,000

$400,000
$120,000
$375,000

$525,000
$300,000
$133,125

$250,000

$450,000
$496,000

Work
Performed
by Contractor
or Personnel

Contractor
Contractor
Contractor
Contractor

Contractor
Contractor
Contractor

Contractor
Contractor
Contractor
Contractor
Contractor

Contractor

Contractor
Contractor
Contractor

Contractor
Contractor
Contractor

Contractor

Contractor
Contractor





