BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO: 23-05-23-04

In the Matter of Filing a List of FY 23/24
Public Improvement Projects for Lane
County Department of Public Works with the
Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor and
Industries (BOLI) and Delegating Authority to
the County Administrator to Execute Related
Contracts and Agreements

WHEREAS, ORS 279C.305 requires that not less than thirty (30) days prior to the adoption of a budget, each public agency must (1) Prepare and file with the Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor and Industries a list of each public improvement known to the agency that it plans to fund during the budget period (2) Identify each improvement by name and estimate of total onsite construction costs; and (3) List whether that project is to be bid out to a private contractor; and

WHEREAS, projects estimated to cost more than \$200,000 will conform to the requirements of ORS 279C.305 and will be constructed at the least cost to the public agency; and

WHEREAS, projects shown on the list of public improvements, attached hereto as Exhibit 'A', has been proposed by the Lane County Public Works Department for funding during FY 23/24; and

WHEREAS, each project to be funded must be included in an adopted Capital Improvement Plan and/or identified in the FY 23/24 budget; and

WHEREAS, inclusion of a project in the list of public improvements (Exhibit 'A') does not obligate the County to fund that project in FY 23/24; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County **ORDERS** as follows:

- 1. That the list of FY 23/24 public improvements attached hereto as Exhibit 'A' be filed with the Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor and Industries in compliance with ORS 279C.305.
- **2.** That the County Administrator be delegated authority to execute related contracts and agreements.

ADOPTED this 23rd day of May, 2023.

Pat Farr Chair

Lane County Board of Commissioners

LANE COUNTY, OREGON

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

*Lane County Public Works Department Capital Improvement Contracts Scheduled for FY 23/24.
As per Public Improvements & Related Contracts, ORS Section 279C.305

Fund / Project	Budget	Work Performed by Contractor or Personnel
Paving & Preservation Projects Bob Straub Parkway	\$1,750,000	Contractor
Clear Lake Bridge Deck + Seavey Loop & Crow Rd	\$1,750,000	Contractor
Coburg Road and North Game Farm Road	\$2,481,750	Contractor
Lorane Highway Overlay	\$2,757,500	Contractor
Bridges/Structures/Culverts		
Big Creek Road Culvert Replacement	\$819,275	Contractor
River View Avenue Culvert	\$877,500	Contractor
Row River Road Deep Culvert	\$1,553,140	Contractor
Infrastructure Safety Improvements		
Gilham Road Sidewalk & Safety Improvements	\$1,849,322	Contractor
Howard Elementary/Colin Kelly Middle School	\$1,131,185	Contractor
Lane County Signing Improvements and Guardrail Implementation	\$1,557,800	Contractor
S. 28th Street Dust Mitigation	\$1,289,156	Contractor
Traffic Calming Spring Creek Drive	\$135,000	Contractor
Parks Division		
ARPA Project #59 – Parks Water and Sewer Infrastructure	\$4,277,000	Contractor
Waste Management Division		
Florence Transfer Station E-Waste Building	\$400,000	Contractor
Florence Transfer Station Road Paving	\$120,000	Contractor
Glenwood Transfer Station Pit Building Repair	\$375,000	Contractor
Lane Events Center		
Convention Center Fire System Upgrade	\$525,000	Contractor
Wheeler Restroom and ADA Upgrades	\$300,000	Contractor
Lock Upgrades for Convention Center Interior	\$133,125	Contractor
General Services Division		
Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Development	\$250,000	Contractor
Administration Division		
Delta Campus McKenzie Building Improvements	\$450,000	Contractor
Road Maintenance Crew Room	\$496,000	Contractor

^{*}Dependent upon available resources